EBITDA from the existing units also grew strongly. Irish Retail profitability also increased as it benefited from
consumers continuing to respond to its value offering and a normalisation of sporting results.

We expect to continue to grow our retail market share in both the UK and Ireland by offering outstanding
value to more price conscious consumers. New innovative offers introduced in 2010 included paying out
on two winners where an early leader, frustratingly for punters, fails to finish the job (‘Winner Winner’),
extending our unbeatable money back on all losers to greyhound racing and an unparalleled level of daily
price enhancements.

Product innovation continues across all aspects of the retail offering. Newly introduced Self Service Betting
Terminals give customers further service and choice about how they want to bet – they’re similar to the
express self-service checkouts at supermarkets, only with the added distinction of actually being quick!
Our shop audio team now also communicates key time-sensitive news impacting odds and alerts for major
Paddy Power specials on Twitter. Such developments leverage online expertise in a retail setting driving
more benefits out of the multi-channel approach.

IRISH RETAIL DIVISION
€m  2010 2009 % Change

Amounts staked  908.4 949.1 -4%
Gross win  109.6 106.0 +3%
Gross	win	%	 	 12.1%	 11.2%
Gross profit  100.3 96.2 +4%
Operating costs  (82.7) (79.9) +4%
Operating profit  17.6 16.3 +8%
Shops at year end  207 198 +5%

The amounts staked within Irish Retail decreased by 4% to €908m; however gross win increased by 3% to
€110m, driven by an improved gross win percentage. We opened nine new shops last year, including two
which we acquired. Excluding the impact of new shops, like-for-like amounts staked were down 7%, gross
win was up 0.2% and operating costs up 1%. The reduction in like-for-like stakes was due entirely to a fall
in average stake per slip of 11% to €18.16, with the number of slips increasing by 5% despite the increased
year on year weather disruption to events in January and December.

4

[…]

(1)  The recognition of deferred tax at the relevant Australian tax rate of 30% on the value of the brands intangible assets
recognised on the acquisition of Sportsbet.

 (2)  A revision in the net fair value of the Sportsbet buyout call options from a financial asset of €917,000 to a financial liability of
€138,000 on finalisation of the valuation of these derivative financial instruments.

 (3)  A change in the consolidation accounting for the IAS acquisition to reflect the acquisition of IAS being completed in two
stages, an initial 19.98% acquisition by the Group on 1 July 2009 and the final 80.02% acquisition on 1 October 2009.

 (4)  Changes to the 1 October 2009 IAS acquisition balance sheet to reflect subsequent information about conditions affecting
balances at that date.

 (5)  Primarily relates to foreign currency retranslation adjustments as of 31 December 2009 in respect of the above and a
reclassification of deferred tax balances between deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities.

73Paddy Power plc Annual Report 2010

2.  Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

 The impact on previously reported balances is as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 As	previously
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	reported	 Adjustment	 As	restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

 Intangible assets   45,084 366 45,450
 Goodwill   60,903 2,608 63,511
 Financial assets   2,498 (917) 1,581
 Deferred tax assets   3,284 (1,993) 1,291
 Trade and other receivables   16,432 (312) 16,120
 Foreign exchange translation reserve   (518) 443 (75)
 Retained earnings   (184,644) 467 (184,177)
 Non-controlling interest   (11,177) 2,230 (8,947)
 Current liabilities – trade and other payables   (90,453) (100) (90,553)
 Current liabilities – provisions   (1,170) (102) (1,272)
 Current liabilities – current tax payable   (978) (1,519) (2,497)
 Non current liabilities – derivative financial liabilities   (16) (138) (154)
 Non current liabilities – provisions   (1,713) 102 (1,611)
 Deferred tax liabilities   (5,577) (1,135) (6,712)

  As the above adjustments to comparative information had no impact on 1 January 2009 balances, the statement of financial
position at the beginning of the earliest comparative period (1 January 2009) has not been included in these financial statements.

 Income
  The services provided by the Group comprise sports betting, fixed odds games betting, online casino and games, peer to peer

games including online poker and bingo, financial spread betting and business-to-business services. Income is stated exclusive of
value added and general sales taxes and certain free bets, promotions and bonuses.